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SLAM Spring e-Salon
Innovation and Extras
The SLAM Spring e-Salon is a virtual bookfair sponsored by the
Syndicat national de la Librairie, Paris, and allows each bookseller
to list a maximum of 18 items.
The Spring e-Salon is offering a new innovation of six “extras”
for registered booksellers. Up to three of these “extras” appear
one-by-one as books from a seller’s primary listings are sold or
put on reserve.
On the final day of the e-Salon (April 25th), all of the “extras” will
be revealed during the final six hours of the fair.
In order to accommodate the e-Salon’s particularities, we have
listed our first 18 items alphabetically under the heading of “Primary Listings.” These are the books that are slated to appear at
our stand when the fair opens (April 23rd), unless sold previously.
Our “extras” in this Special List 408, can be viewed under the
heading “SLAM Spring e-Salon Extras.” These items, 19-24, are
listed alphabetically and can be sold or put on reserve immediately by contacting us directly.
Happy Hunting!
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Primary Listings
Most Frequently Reprinted Biography in the Portuguese Language:
The Life of a Truly Learned Renaissance Warrior, a Hero of Portuguese India

*1. ANDRADA, Jacinto Freire de. Vida de Dom João de Castro, Quarto
Visorey da India. Lisbon: Na Officina Craesbeeckiana, 1651. Folio (27 x
19 cm.), late-nineteenth-century green quarter morocco over marbled
boards (a few tiny wormholes at joints), spine gilt with raised bands in
five compartments (spine slightly faded, some wear to head and foot,
raised bands), short author-title gilt in second compartment from head,
gilt tooling to leather at marbled paper on boards, marbled endleaves,
text-block edges sprinkled red and green. Some minor marginal soiling,
but generally crisp and clean. In very good to fine condition. Bookplate
of A. Moreira Cabral, and with his inscription on the flyleaf, noting that
it was given to him by Eduardo da Cunha Rego in 1874. Monogram in
ink on blank portion of title page. Engraved title, engraved portrait, (4
ll.), 444 pp., (24 ll.), with full-page woodcut on p. 59.		 $9,500.00

FIRST EDITION of this vital source for the history of Portuguese expansion in India,
and the most famous biography in the Portuguese language; it has been translated into
Latin as well as English (by Sir Peter Wyche, published in 1664), and has gone through
a multitude of editions.
D. João de Castro was a sailor, soldier, colonial administrator, scientist and cartographer. Born in Lisbon in 1500, he became at an early age a brilliant humanist, studying
mathematics under Pedro Núñez. At age eighteen he went to Tangiers, where he was
dubbed knight by the governor, D. Duarte de Menezes. In 1535 he accompanied D. Luis,
son of King Manuel I, to the siege of Tunis. D. João left for the Indies soon after 1538 and
enlisted among the aventureiros, “the bravest of the brave,” who were sent to relieve Diu.
Upon his return to Portugal in 1543, he was named commander of a fleet sent to clear
the European seas of pirates. Two years later he was sent with a fleet of six ships back
to the Indies. By his overthrow of Mahmud, King of Gujarat, by the relief of Diu and
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by the defeat of the great army of Adil Khan, D. João achieved such popularity that the
merchants of Goa were willing to make him a substantial loan with only his moustache as
security. Castro soon captured Broach, completely subjugated Malacca, and sent António
Moniz into Ceylon. Also included here is an account of the battles at Ormuz between
the Turks and the Arabs. In 1547 Castro was appointed viceroy of India by D. João III,
but died in 1548, in the arms of his friend St. Francis Xavier. (See Encyclopedia Britannica,
11th ed., V, 484.) D. João de Castro is without doubt the man of greatest stature among
the Portuguese who governed India.
Jacinto Freire de Andrada, an ecclesiastic gifted in writing both prose and verse, was
born in Beja in 1597 and died in Lisbon in 1657. Before the Restauração he was suspected
of nationalist tendencies, and retired to his cure in the diocese of Viseu. His Vida de D.
João de Castro has sometimes been regarded as the model of Portuguese prose, and at
other times has been roundly criticized for its style; see, for example, the critics quoted
in Innocêncio III, 240-2. One of Freire de Andrada’s most remarkable literary devices
was the use of imaginary letters from D. João de Castro concerning problems such as
the Turkish threat and attacks on missionaries.
The finely engraved title-page and the portrait of D. João de Castro are both signed
with the monogram “LV,” i.e., Lucas Vorsterman. Vorsterman was born in Antwerp ca.
1624, the son of the famous engraver Lucas Emile Vorsterman, from whom he learned
the art. The son lived in Portugal from 1645 to 1648 and was a friend of D. Francisco
Manuel de Mello. Soares comments, “Ainda que as suas obras não sejam comparáveis
as de seu pai e mestre, tem, todavia, o merecimento da correcção e do manejo do buril,
distinguindo-se das executadas no século XVII pela vida e movimento das suas figuras.”
❊ There appear to be two distinct issues, one with 24 unnumbered leaves in the
final section, the other with 25, but no bibliographer has called attention to this. Arouca
A352 (calls for 50 unnumbered pages at end). Cruz, Tipografia portuguesa do séc. XVII: A
colecção da Biblioteca Nacional, I (all published) 186 (citing a single copy which lacks the
engraved title, otherwise with the same collation as the present copy). Innocêncio III,
239-42: without mention of the portrait; giving same pagination as our copy. Barbosa
Machado II, 465. Brunet I, 263 (no collation given). Figanière 1142. Pinto de Matos (1970)
p. 25 (without collation). Soares, História da gravura artística em Portugal II, 655-9 and no.
2220. Bibliotheca Boxeriana 12. JFB (1994) F1228. Biblioteca Central da Marinha, Catálogo
das obras impressas no séc. XVII 19 (the Gago Coutinho copy, lacking the engraved title
page as well as pp. 58-60). Palha 4156 (with 24 leaves at the end, as in our copy). Salvá
3448 (citing the second edition, 1671). Moreira Cabral 3668: the present copy. Azambuja
1006 (same collation as our copy). Monteverde 2494 (same collation as the present copy).
Ameal 988 and Azevedo-Samodães 1305: both calling for 50 pp. in the index. Rodrigo
Veloso II, 3202 (describing a copy lacking the engraved portrait, but otherwise with the
same collation as our copy). Sucena 475 (same as our copy). Avila Perez 3075 (same collation as our copy). Bell, Portuguese Literature pp. 266-7. Atabey 464. NUC: NN, CU, ICN,
MH, MnU. OCLC: 17632407 (New York Public Library, Houghton Library, Newberry
Library, University of California-Berkeley, Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic University of
America); 68513354 (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Bibliotheek Universiteit van Amsterdam,
Universiteit Leiden); 954869081 Bibliography Nazionale Centrale di Roma); 560498672
(British Library); 62443156 (University of Minnesota); 877177455 (National Library of
Scotland); King’s College London); 835193260 (Paris-Mazarine); 956406678 (digitized from
the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek copy: lacks the engraved title page). Porbase provides the
same collation as that of our copy, citing two complete and two incomplete copies in the
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and another copy in the Biblioteca Central da Marinha.
Jisc repeats National Library of Scotland and adds British Library.
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Detailed Information About Brazil’s Natural Resources

*2. COUTINHO, José Joaquim da Cunha de Azeredo. Ensaio economico
sobre o commercio de Portugal e suas colonias …. Lisbon: Academia das
Sciencias, 1794. 4°, mid-twentieth-century quarter mottled sheep over
faux crocodile paper boards (lower third of upper outer joint somewhat
defective), flat spine gilt with red lettering piece, gilt letter, contemporary
plain front paper wrapper bound in. Bound with six other works. Woodcut vignette of the Academy of Sciences on title-page. Very small worm
trace near center of final 10 leaves and the 2 leaves of advertisements,
touching some letters of text, but never affecting legibility. Otherwise,
crisp, uncut and partially unopened, in fine condition. (4 ll.), iii, 153
pp., (2 ll. advertisement). Quire R with 5 leaves, as required; text and
pagination follows. Third and fourth preliminary leaves bound after
the iii pp. table of contents at the beginning.
		
7 works in 1 volume. $5,000.00

FIRST EDITION of the Ensaio that gave Europe its first detailed information about
Brazilian natural resources, especially fish and lumber, and also details on agriculture and
on Indians. Azeredo Coutinho advocates increased trade between Portugal and Brazil
and the building of factories there rather than in Portugal. His work is important because
Portugal had allowed little to be published about her colonies until this time. According
to the preface of the English translation, London 1801 (and several later reissues), this
first edition went out of print almost immediately and was very difficult to find.
Pages 133-53 comprise Azeredo Coutinho’s Memoria sobre o preso do asucar, originally published by the Academia das Sciencias in 1791, and revised for inclusion with
the Ensaio. It deals with the price of sugar from Portugal’s colonies in Brazil, Africa and
the East, and its relation to the world-wide sugar market. This was of special concern to
Europeans, since the revolutions in the French colonies had caused reductions in supplies and sharp increases in price. This section did not appear in the English translation.
Azeredo Coutinho (1742-1821), a native of Rio de Janeiro and a leading figure in
the Brazilian Enlightenment, was one of the most influential Brazilian writers of the
late eighteenth to early nineteenth century, and “the greatest reactionary of his time”
(Borba). He served as Archdeacon of Rio de Janeiro, Bishop of Pernambuco and Inquisitor General in Portugal, and he worked with great zeal to develop the commerce and
industry of his native Brazil.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 228-9: “This is the best known work by Azeredo Coutinho
… scarce”; calling for only (2 ll.), iii, 153 pp. See also Borba de Moraes (1958) I, 192: “The
first edition figures as ‘very rare’ in the auction catalogue of Jaime Muniz (Lisbon 1922).”
Innocêncio IV, 382; XVIII, 22. Sacramento Blake IV, 476-7; see 475-80. Palmira Morais Rocha
de Almeida, Dicionário de authores no Brasil colonial (2010, pp. 190-4. Sabin 17949. Bosch
248. Goldsmiths’ 16042. Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature before 1850, p. 5. JCB,
Portuguese and Brazilian Books 794/1. JFB (1994) C738. Mindlin, Highlights 169. Conrad 105.
Cf. Schäffer, Portuguese Exploration to the West and the Formation of Brazil 81: the English
translation of London, 1801. Not in Rodrigues, who lists only the second edition. Not in
Maggs, Bibliotheca brasiliensis (cf. 300, the 1828 edition). Not in Kress.

BOUND WITH:
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FRANCO, Francisco Soares. Extracto dos principios fundamentaes do
sistema administrativo de França por Mr. Bonnin, e sua comparação com os
de Portugal. Lisbon: Na Typographia Rollandiana, 1822. 4º, 100 pp. A
fine, uncut, mostly unopened copy, with contemporary plain paper
wrappers bound in.
Soares Franco (1772-1844) was born in Loures, near Lisbon, and died in Lisbon; he
was a professor of medicine at Coimbra, a deputy to the Cortes in 1821 and a member
of the Royal Council.
❊ Innocêncio IX, 378.

AND BOUND WITH:

MACEDO, Joaquim José da Costa de. Discurso lido em 15 de Maio de
1838 na sessão pública da Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa. Lisbon: Na
Typografia da mesma Academia, 1838. 4º, 74 pp., (1 blank l.). Woodcut
Portuguese royal arms on title page. A fine, uncut, mostly unopened copy.
AND BOUND WITH:

LANGSDORF, Jorge Henrique. Observações sobre o melhoramento dos
hospitaes em geral …. Lisbon: Na Typografia da Academia Real das Sciencias, 1800. 4º, (4 ll.), 66 pp., (1 l.). A fine, uncut, mostly unopened copy.
AND BOUND WITH:

GOMES, Bernardino Antonio (the elder). Memoria sobre os meios de
diminuir a elephantiase em Portugal e de aperfeiçoar o conhecimento, e cura
das doenças cutaneas …. Lisbon: Na Officina de J.F.M. de Campos, 1821.
4º, 60 pp. Woodcut Portuguese-Brazilian royal arms on title page. A
fine, uncut, mostly unopened copy.
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this work on elephantiasis by one of the most
important figures in early Brazilian medicine. Gomes (1768-1823) was a naval surgeon
in Brazil from 1798 to 1801, during which time he wrote Memoria sobre a canella do Rio de
Janeiro. When finally published, at Rio de Janeiro, 1809, it became the earliest monograph
on medicine printed in Brazil. Gomes also wrote on tapeworm, quinine, skin diseases,
fevers and botany.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 357. Innocêncio I, 361. Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina,
Catálogo I, 136. Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. Not in Rodrigues or Wellcome.

AND BOUND WITH

SOARES, Alexandre Augusto de Oliveira. Considerações fysiologicopraticas sobre a medicina cutanea. Lisbon: Na Typografia da Academia
[Real das Sciencias], 1835. 4º, (2 ll.), 56 pp. Woodcut arms of the
Real Academia das Sciencias on title page. A fine, uncut, mostly
unopened copy.
FIRST (and apparently only) EDITION. Begins with a summary of research into skin
diseases, then moves on the author’s own observations and studies, including some case
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histories. The author received his medical degree in Paris, 1834; appointed to the staff of
the Royal Hospital of São José in Lisbon, he died in 1841, at the age of 30.
❊ Innocêncio I, 29. Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da coleção portuguesa II, 386.

AND BOUND WITH:

ALMEIDA, Francisco José de. Tratado da educação fysica dos meninos,
para uso da nação portugueza. Lisbon: Na Officina da Academia Real das
Sciencias, 1791. 4º, (4 ll.), 142 pp., (2 ll. Catálogo, 1 blank l.). Woodcut
device of the Academia Real das Sciencias on title page. Typographical
headpieces and woodcut factotums. A fine, uncut, mostly unopened copy.
FIRST EDITION. The Tratado was written in response to Mello Franco’s pioneering
work on pediatrics of the same title, published in 1790. The plan of Almeida’s work is
similar to that of Mello Franco’s, and both advocate the use of smallpox innoculation.
Almeida gives a summary of arguments for and against. At the end of the work, Almeida
presents a series of practical rules, many of which remain useful recommendations today.
❊ Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da coleção portuguesa I, 14. Innocêncio
II, 400-1. National Library of Medicine, Eighteenth-Century STC p. 12. Not in Wellcome.

Interesting Compendium of Early Nineteenth-Century Music Printing
Nine Works by Mozart, One by Beethoven, One by Haydn,
Three by Bomtempo, and Six Others

3. MOZART, Wolfgang Amadeus, composer; with works by
Beethoven, Steibelt, Fiorini, Bomtempo, and others. Twenty works
for piano. 20 works in 1 volume. Paris: various publishers, n.d. Folio
(34.2 x 26 cm.), nineteenth-century half crimson morocco over marbled
boards, smooth spine with gilt bands, marbled boards (worn), marbled
endleaves. Some foxing. Overall in good condition. Red label on upper
cover gilt-stamped “E. Menezes,” with roll-tooled border. Old ink
manuscript index on on plain paper second front endleaf recto.		
20 works in 1 volume. $1,600.00
Twenty-one examples of early nineteenth-century music printing in London and
Paris, from some of the most prominent music publishers of the era, including: Jean
Georges Sieber (1771-1814), Joseph Dale (1783-1821), Lavenu & Mitchell (c. 1802-1808),
Clementi & Co. (c. 1806-1809), and Goulding, D’Almaine, Potter, & Co. (c. 1808-1829).
The volume contains:
PERNE, ___. Méthode pour le forte piano courte et facile... Paris: Chez Augte. le Duc et
Compte. Mds. de Musique, n.d. Folio. (2 ll.), 24 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Favorite Air, with Variations, for the Piano Forte, composed
by W.A. Mozart. London: L. Lavenu, n.d. Folio (28.5 x 20 cm.), 9 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Favorite Air, with Variations, for the Piano Forte, composed
by W.A. Mozart. London: Lavenu & Mitchell, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 8 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Thème Varié pour le Forté-Piano. Paris: Chez Sieber père.
Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 9 pp.
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MOZART, W.A., composer. Favorite Air, with Variations, for the Piano Forte, composed
by W.A. Mozart. London: Lavenu & Mitchell, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 7 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Air with Variations for the Piano Forte, composed by W.A.
Mozart. London: Goulding, D’Almaine, Potter, & Co, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 10 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Air with Variations for the Piano Forte, composed by W.A.
Mozart. London: Goulding, Phipps & D’Almaine, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 11 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Favorite Air, with Variations, for the Piano Forte, composed
by W.A. Mozart. London: L. Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 11 pp.
BEETHOVEN, Ludwig Van, composer. No. 2 Variations pour le Forté Piano par L. Van
Beethoven. Paris: Chez Sieber, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 6 pp., (1 blank l.).
MOZART, W.A., and Ludwig Van Beethoven, composers. No. 12. Les Soireés Amusantes. Quant’e piu Bella, a Favorite Air composed by Mozart, with Nine Variations by Beethoven.
London: L. Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 8 pp.
MOZART, W.A., composer. Three Waltz’s for the Piano Forte, composed by W.A. Mozart.
London: L. Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 3 pp.
[HAYDN, Franz Joseph, Antonio Bartolommeo Bruni, and Daniel Gottlieb Steibelt,
composers]. Airs Variés pour le Forté Piano par Differens Auteurs Connus. ... Chaque Ouvrage
porte en Fête le Nom de son Auteur. Paris: Chez Augte. le Duc et Compte. Mds. de Musique,
n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 7-15 pp.
STEIBELT, D[aniel Gottlieb], composer. The Favorite Air of Mamma Mia sung by
Sigr. Viganoni at the Nobility’s Concerts arranged for the Piano Forte as a Martial Rondo
by D. Steibelt. London: J. Dale, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 6 pp.
STEIBELT, [Daniel Gottlieb], composer. Steibelt’s 1 Sonata, from Op. 75. London: L.
Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 10 pp., 4 pp. Contains sheet music for the piano and
the violin.
FIORINI, V., composer. “Stanco di pascolar.” Venetian Air with Variations for the Harp
or Piano Forte, composed by V. Fiorini. London: Goulding, D’Almaine, Potter & Co., n.d.
Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 5 pp.
STEIBELT, [Daniel Gottlieb], composer. Steibelt’s 3 Sonata, from Op. 75. London: L.
Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 19-33 pp.
GELINEK, composer. A Favorite Air, with Variations for the Piano Forte. Composed by
Gelinek. No. 5. London: L. Lavenu, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 6 pp. Includes, on the
sixth page, a “Catalog Thematique of Gelinek’s Airs with Variations for the Piano Forte.”
BOMTEMPO, J.D., composer. Capriccio and God save the King with Variations. Composed and dedicated (by permission) to His Royal Highness the Duke of Sussex. London:
Clementi & Co., n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 15 pp.
BOMTEMPO, J.D., composer. Fandango, with Variations, for the Piano Forte, composed
and dedicated to Madlle. Filhot. London: Clementi & Co., n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), 11 pp.
BOMTEMPO, J.D., composer. Grande Sonate pour le Piano Forte, executée par l’auteur
au Concert olympique, composée et dédiée à Son Altesse Royale la Princesse de Portugal. Paris:
Chez Augte. LeDuc, n.d. Folio (34.5 x 26.5 cm.), (1 l.), 19 pp.
On the music publishers, see Frank Kidson, British Music Publishers, Printers and
Engravers. London: W. E. Hill & Sons, 1900 (pp. 27, 38-40, 53, 70-1); and D.W. Krummel,
Guide for Dating Early Published Music: A Manual for Bibliographical Practices. Kassel:
Bärenreiter, 1974 (pp. 130-132, 153-154).
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Important Copy of a Truly Important Book
With the Author’s Signed and Dated Presentation Inscription
To Carolina Michaëlis de Vasconcelos

4. NOBRE, António. Só. Paris: Léon Vanier [colophon: Achevè d’imprimer
le deux avril mil huit cent quatre-vingt-douze pour Léon Vanier éditeur
par Henri Jouve, 15, rue Racine, 15 a Paris], 1892. Large 8°, later sheep
(ca. 1925-1950; some slight binding wear), spine with raised bands in
six compartments richly decorated in blind, crimson leather letteringpieces in second and fourth compartments from head with author and
title in gilt within double-ruled gilt borders, date of publication in blind
at foot, front cover with author, title, and date within ruled border, all
in blind, marbled endleaves, leather edges of pastedowns decorated
in blind, uncut, original printed wrappers bound in, red silk ribbon
place-marker. Publisher’s advertisements on rear wrapper. Uncut. In
fine condition. Author’s signed and dated presentation inscription on
recto of first leaf: “Á Senhora // D. Carolinha Michaelis de Vasconcellos // com os meus mais altos respeitos. // Pariz, 12 Abril // 1892.
Antonio Nobre.” Pictorial lithograph bookplate of Alberto Ortigão de
Oliveira. (4 ll.), 157, (1 blank) pp., (1 l.).		$12,000.00
FIRST EDITION of this seminal work of Portuguese Symbolist poetry, by far the
most important work by the short-lived António [Pereira] Nobre (Porto 1867-Foz do
Douro, 1900), a key precursor to the Modernist movement. The edition by Léon Vanier,
publisher of the most important French Symbolists, was issued in a very restricted
number of copies—probably about 200. Later editions, of which there were many, were
substantially altered.
Provenance: Carolina [Wilhelme] Michaëlis de Vasconcelos (Berlin, 1851-Porto,
1925) was a philologist, literary critic and university professor, and the wife of Joaquim
de Vasconcelos. In her youth she frequented the homes of the families of Jacob Grimm,
Alexander von Humboldt, and Varnhagen von Ense, among others. See Teresa Araújo
in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 483-4; Maria Manuela Gouveia
Delille in Biblos, V, 615-20; and Grande encyclopédia XVII, 161-3. Alberto Ortigão de Oliveira
(Porto, 1904-Porto, 1974) was a poet and literary critic.
❊ Almeida Marques 1449 (copy in more recent binding, with top edges gilt and
repairs to wrappers). For António Nobre see Paula Mourão in Machado, ed., Dicionário
de literatura portuguesa, pp. 339-41; José Carlos Seabra Pereira in Biblos, III, 1136-42; and
Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, III, 52-4. Also Saraiva & Lopes, História da
literatura portuguesa (16th ed.) pp. 1008-9. OCLC: 47816835 (Getty Research Institute,
Houghton Library-Harvard University, British Library); 458902873 (Bibliothèque nationale
de France); 959064351 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). Porbase locates three
copies: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Fundação Calouste Gulbenkian, and Biblioteca
Geral da Universidade de Coimbra. Jisc repeats British Library only, citing many later
editions. KVK (51 databases searched), which locates many later editions, but for the
first edition only the copies cited by Porbase, and the one in the Bibliothèque nationale
de France. Hollis cites the copy acquired from us in 2001, and five other editions. Not
located in Orbis, which cites six editions, 1987-2009.
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Instructions for Compositors in Hebrew, Greek and Arabic

*5. OLIVEIRA, Custodio José de. Diagnosis typografica dos caracteres
gregos, hebraicos, e arabigos … para melhor correcção, e uso dos compositores,
e aprendizes da Imprensa Regia …. Lisbon: Impressão Regia, 1804. 4°,
later wrappers (somewhat frayed) Small woodcut Portuguese royal
arms on title-page. Faint marginal dampstains on title-page. Uncut. In
fine condition. 72 pp., (7 ll. with dedication), viii pp. [the “Prefaço aos
Compositores”], (2 ll. with 4 engravings on 4 pp.).		 $1,200.00

FIRST EDITION of this work written by one of the Directores Litterarios of the
Impressão Regia, to instruct compositors about the Hebrew, Greek, and Arabic alphabets
so that fewer mistakes would be made when setting type in those languages. Numerous
tables and inserts within the text show the alphabets and numbers of each language,
and 4 plates show common ligatures and abbreviations of Greek. Innocêncio describes
the work as “trabalho mui aproveitavel, para o tempo em que sahiu,” and notes that it
is the only work he knows of on this subject that was originally written in Portuguese.
Oliveira, a professor of Greek in Lisbon, was at the Impressão Regia until at least
1807. He was given a pension to work on a Greek dictionary, which remained incomplete
at his death ca. 1812. Oliveira also wrote a text for students of Greek and a few works
on Greek authors.
There is some confusion among bibliographers about the collation of the Diagnosis.
Innocêncio calls for xvi, vii, 72 pp., but mentions no plates. The Monteverde catalogue,
describing an actual copy, gives xiii, 72 pp., and calls for 2 leaves with engravings: it
would appear to be lacking the “Prefaço aos compositores” found in our copy. NUC,
describing the copy at New York Public Library, calls for only viii, 72 pp., and notes that
pp. 1-2 are lacking: the New York Public Library copy therefore appears to be lacking the
7-leaf dedication. NUC (out of alphabetical order) also lists Oliveira’s Diagnosis especifica,
1803 (not in Innocêncio), with a collation of 72 pp. and 2 plates, whose captions are the
same as those on the plates in this copy; this might possibly be an earlier edition or issue;
we have never seen a copy.
❊ Innocêncio II, 113. Fonseca, Aditamentos 104. Monteverde 3822. Not in Palha.
Cf. Rebelo Gonçalves, A Imprensa Nacional de Lisboa e as humanidades clássicas pp. 9-10.
Not in Welsh or Greenlee Catalogue. See also Jorge Peixoto, “Custódio José de Oliveira
e as artes gráficas em Portugal” in Prelo: revista nacional de artes gráficas, [volume I, first
series] number 1 (Março-Abril 1972), pp. 10-1; 37-8. Not in Azevedo-Samodães, Ameal,
Avila-Perez, Fernandes Thomaz, Azambuja, Moreira Cabral, Nepomuceno or Castello
Melhor. NUC: NN (defective); under José de Oliveira, 3 more copies (IU, ICN, MH), with
the collation given as 72 pp.

Ramón Llull’s Influence on Columbus

6. PASQUAL [or Pascual], Antonio Raymundo. Descubrimiento de la
Aguja Náutica, de la situacion de la Amerérica, del Arte de Navegar, y de un
Nuevo Método para el Adelantamiento en la Artes y Ciencias. Disertacion en
que se manifiesta que el primer Autor de todo lo expuesto es el Beato Raymundo
Lulio, Martir y Doctor Iluminado. Con un apéndice de la enseñanza pública,
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de los progresos de la literatura, y otros puntos históricos pertenecientes á
Mallorca. Madrid: En la Imprenta de Manuel Gonzalez, 1789. 4°, contemporary vellum (5 cm. of outer edge of front cover slightly gnawed
near lower corner), horizontal ink manuscript short author-title on
spine, text block edges lightly sprinkled red. Occasional light toning.
Overall in very good condition. (4 ll.), 320 pp.		 $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this treatise seeking to show that the medieval Catalan
thinker Ramón Lull (or Llull; 1232?-1316), a native of Palma, Majorca, had discovered
the use of the magnetic compass in navigation, and that Lull’s theories regarding the
existence of a Western continent influenced Columbus. There are some curious notices
regarding the early Majorcan cosmographers, and others with respect to the Benedictine
Brother Bernardo Boil, who, with twelve companions, accompanied Columbus on his
second voyage, with the aim of converting the Indians. Boil is supposed to have said
the first mass in the New World.
Fray Antonio Raimundo Pascual (1708-1791) was a Majorcan Cistercian brother. He
wrote at least six works that were published in his lifetime, four of which dealt with Llull.
❊ Aguilar Piñal, Bibliografia de autores españoles del siglo XVIII, VI, 1968. Palau
214290. Sabin 58993. British Library Eighteenth-Century Spanish STC P35. JCB III, ii, 3314.

Two Unusual Early Angra Imprints

*7. [D. PEDRO I, Emperor of Brazil, later Pedro IV, King of Portugal,
and still later D. Pedro, Duque de Bragança]. Carta Constitucional da
Monarchia Portugueza, decretada e dada pelo Rei de Portugal e Algarves D.
Pedro, Imperador do Brasil aos 29 de abril de 1826. 2 works in 1 volume.
Angra: Na Imprensa do Governo, 1830. 8°, late twentieth-century sheep,
spine gilt with raised bands in five compartments, gilt lettering in second and fourth compartments, ruled gilt border on covers, machine
marbled endleaves, contemporary plain wrappers bound in. Small
typographical vignette on title page. Uncut at outer and lower edges. A
bit of minor soiling to title page. In very good condition. Contemporary
ink doodling on wrappers. 32 pp.
2 works in 1 volume. $1,200.00
Rare edition of the Carta Constitucional printed in the Açores. The Carta Constitucional,
the second Portuguese constitution, was a fundamental constitutional text for nineteenthcentury Portugal and one of the starting points of nineteenth-century Portuguese history.
It was written and promulagated in Rio de Janeiro in 1826 by D. Pedro I, Emperor of
Brazil, in his capacity as D. Pedro IV, King of Portugal. He then abdicated as ruler of
Portugal in favor of his daughter, D. Maria II. Sir Charles Stuart, Lord Stuart d’Rothsey,
was charged with bringing the 1826 Charter from Brazil to Portugal in the year of its
promulgation. Abrogated by D. Miguel in 1828, it was put back into force after the victory
of the liberals under D. Pedro in August 1834, remaining the supreme law of the land until
September 10, 1836. Closely resembling the 1824 Brazilian constitution, also in large part
written by D. Pedro, it was the rallying point of the liberal cause that eventually resulted
in the triumph of D. Pedro over his brother, the absolutist D. Miguel, and the ascension
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to the throne of D. Pedro’s daughter as D. Maria II. Finally, under Costa Cabral, it was
re-instituted on February 10, 1842, and remained the Portuguese constitution until the
fall of the monarchy in 1910. Though liberal in its day, it was more conservative than
the first Portuguese constitution of 1822 or the third Portuguese constitution of 1838.
❊ Canto, Ensaio bibliographico … 1828 a 1834 (1892) 727 (calling for only 30 pp.).
Not in Innocêncio. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca Açoriana. Not in Canto, Inventario. OCLC:
18970115 (Western University) Porbase locates a copy with this title and imprint, but
giving 96 pp. for the collation, at the Universidade dos Açores, leading us to believe that
in reality the same two titles are bound together as is the case for the present copy, as
well as another copy, with 32 pp., at the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica
Portuguesa. This edition not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only
the copies of this edition cited by Porbase.

BOUND WITH:

PORTUGAL. Law. Collecção completa até hoje dos decretos (de execução
permanente) da Regencia do Reino de Portugal Algarves e seus dominios,
existente na Ilha Terceira nos annos de 1829 e 1830. Angra: Na Imprensa
do Governo, 1830. 8º, 96 pp. Small typographical vignette on title page.
Rare and significant collection of laws printed in the Açores. The final decree (nº
34) is incomplete, as issued; according to Canto, the publisher promised further issues.
❊ Canto, Bibliotheca Açoriana 404. Canto, Ensaio bibliographico … 1828 a 1834 (1892)
817. Porbase locates this title at the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa; there is probably another copy at the Universidade dos Açores (see above).
OCLC: 84447843 (Harvard College Library); 793705156 (Internet resource-the Harvard
copy digitized). Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy
or copies cited by Porbase.

Earliest Pernambuco Imprint
First Republican Manifesto in Portuguese
First Printed Work in Favor of Brazilian Independence

*8. [PERNAMBUCO]. Preciso dos sucessos, que tiverão lugar em Pernambuco, desde a faustissima e gloriozissima Revolução operada felismente na
Praça do Recife, aos seis do corrente Mez de Março …. [Pernambuco: Officina Typographica da Segunda Restauração de Pernambuco], dated 10
March 1817. Broadside, folio (23 x 31 cm.), unbound. Paper fold causes
very slight printing defect. Minor stains, slight soiling. In very good
condition. On papel selado with tax stamp of 10 reis upside-down at foot
of verso. (1 l.)		
$400,000.00
EARLIEST PERNAMBUCO PRINTING. During the 1817 revolt in Pernambuco, this
broadside was printed to inform the public of events from March 5th to March 10th. It
attributes the revolt to the proscriptions of March 5th and relates the overthrow of the
royal government and the establishment of a provisional government. Authorship has
been attributed to either José Luis de Mendonça or Antonio Carlos Ribeiro de Andrada.
Holmes notes, “This paper, today, is a true and most valuable relic of the first organized
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attempt to proclaim the independence of Brazil. It was drafted by an able lawyer, who
paid for it with his life.”
Ricardo Fernandes Castanho, a Recife businessman, was granted a license to print
in Pernambuco in 1816, soon after Silva Serva began printing in Bahia. He imported a
press from England but failed to purchase adequate type, and the press had not yet been
used when the 1817 revolt broke out. Then a Frenchman living in Recife, L.F. Tollenare,
pointed out the benefits of using the press to instruct the public on the purposes of the
revolt, and types were manufactured by an Englishman, James Pinches. The press apparently had no paper, for its first broadside was printed on papel selado (with the stamp at
the foot rather than the head). A number of other broadsides were issued by the “Officina
Typographica da Segunda Restauração de Pernambuco,” but as soon as the revolt was
suppressed, the license to print was revoked and the press put into storage.
The 1817 revolt, a precursor of Brazilian independence, broke out in Pernambuco and
spread to Alagoas, Paraíba and Rio Grande do Norte. The law of the republic included
religious toleration and equal rights, but defended slavery. The rebels were forced to
surrender in May 1817, after the Portuguese government gathered loyal troops from
Bahia and Rio de Janeiro.
❊ Borba de Moraes, Livros e bibliotecas no Brasil colonial pp. 162-4. Museum de Arte
de São Paulo, Historia da tipografia no Brasil pp. 12, 163. Holmes, Rarest Books in the Oliveira
Lima Collection 175: describing their copy as “the only copy known.” Not in JCB, Portuguese
and Brazilian Books. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 49601576 (Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic
University of America). Not located in Porbase. Not located in Melvyl. Not located in Jisc.

Urban Planning and Eminent Domain after the 1755 Earthquake:
A Rare Pombaline Decree Setting the Standards for
Rebuilding Central Lisbon

9. POMBAL, Sebastião José de Carvalho e Melo, later Conde de Oeiras, and still later Marquês de. Plano que Sua Magestade mandou remeter
ao Duque Regedor, para se regular o allinhamento das Ruas, e reedificação
das casas, que se hão de erigir nos terrenos, que jazem entre a Rua Nova do
Almada, e Padaria, e entre a extremidade Septemtrional do Rocio, até o Terreiro do Paço exclusivamente. N.p.: n.pr., dated at Belem, 16 June 1758.
Folio (29.3 x 20.6 cm.), disbound, text block edges rouged. Caption title.
Overall in very good condition. Old ink foliation (“285-96”) in upper
outer corner of recto of each leaf. Late eighteenth-century manuscript
ink annotation of twelve lines in lower outer corner of p. 13, referring
to a an article of a law dated 2 March 1786. 15 pp.		 $1,200.00
FIRST EDITION, very rare, of the future Marquês de Pombal’s instructions for the
rebuilding of Lisbon following the earthquake, tsunami, and fires of November 1755.
Pombal charged military engineers General Manuel de Maia, Colonel Carlos Mardel,
and Captain Eugénio dos Santos with drawing up plans for the new city center that was
to become the very model of Enlightenment town planning, with wide streets arranged
on a grid plan to serve both beauty and public health. The area in question, from the
Rossio to the Praça do Commercio, remains the core of central Lisbon, and its “Pombaline
architecture” is largely unchanged.
On June 12, 1758, the future Marquês de Pombal announced that building would
be allowed in the area in accordance with the specifications set forth in this Plano. It

special list 408

Item 9

29

30

richard c. ramer

sets out the direction and width of the north-south streets and the cross-streets and the
placement of public plazas. The height of buildings and their windows and doors are
decreed, as are the construction of sewers.
The new street grid required that many homes could not be rebuilt on their original sites and that some homes which had survived the quake be destroyed. Pages 6-9
set out compensation: usually a one-for-one parcel of land near where their residences
were before. The destruction occurred mostly in the wealthier quarters, and Pombal
has no qualms about distinguishing between the high-class neighborhoods and areas
such as the “torpe Rua, que antes se chamava Confeitaria” or “Becos estreitos, sordidos,
e escuros,” and that homes in these lower-class areas will be assigned new lots that are
also in less prominent places.
There are hints of objections to this massive overhaul of Lisbon’s center. In his
decree of June 12, 1758, confirming Pombal’s plan, D. José I states that this plan for the
beautification of Lisbon will be implemented “não obstantes quaesquer Leys, Regimentos,
Disposiçoens, Resoluçoens, ou Ordens em contratrio; e sem embargo da Constituição
Zenoniana, e Opinioens de Doutores …” (pp. 13-14).
His actions following the devastating 1755 Lisbon earthquake quickly led to the
virtual dictatorship of Sebastião José de Carvalho e Melo, later Conde de Oeiras and still
later Marquês de Pombal. While D. José I, the royal family, and most of the court were
paralyzed with fear following destruction of a third of the Portuguese capital and the
death of some 15,000 residents, Pombal took the lead in the relief efforts and rebuilding.
He remained firmly in control of Portugal’s domestic and foreign policy until D. José’s
death in 1777.
❊ Not in Innocêncio. Not in Biblioteca Nacional, Marquês de Pombal, Catálogo bibliográfico e iconográfico. Not mentioned in Kenneth Maxwell, Pombal: Paradox of the Enlightenment, which has an extensive discussion of the rebuilding of Lisbon (pp. 21-35). Not
mentioned in C.R. Boxer, “Pombal’s Dictatorship and the Great Lisbon Earthquake, 1755,”
History Today 5:11 (November 1955), pp. 729-736. OCLC: 67702147 (Newberry Library).
Porbase locates a single copy, at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc.

*10. PYTHAGORAS (ca. 569-ca. 475 b.c.), supposed author. HIEROCLES OF ALEXANDRIA (ca. 350-431 or 433?). Luís António de
AZEVEDO, ed. and trans. Versos de ouro que volgarmente andão em nome
de Pythágoras, traduzidos de Grego em linguagem Portugueza e illustrados
com escolios, e annotações críticas …. Lisbon: Regia Officina Typografica,
1795. 8°, twentieth-century (ca. 1975) quarter mottled sheep over fauxreptilian decorated boards, smooth spine richly gilt, crimson leather
lettering piece, gilt short-title. Small woodcut Portuguese royal arms
on title page. Woodcut tailpieces. Printed on excellent quality thick
paper. Internally in very fine, uncut condition. Overall very good to
fine. (5 ll.), xxxii pp., (1 l.), 89 pp., (1 blank l.). The poems in Greek and
Portuguese are on facing pages from [2] to 73.		 $1,200.00
First Edition in Portuguese, heavily annotated and with an extensive preface.
Luís António de Azevedo (1755-ca. 1818-20?), son of a bookseller, was regio professor
of grammar and Latin. An erudite eccentric, he sometimes walked through the streets
of Lisbon accompanied by a pack of wild dogs, petting one or another and dispensing
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treats. On the salary of a professor he managed to leave at his death a well-chosen library
and furniture of considerable value.
The Golden Verses of Pythagoras were not in fact written by Pythagoras. They are a
series of gnomic sayings, many of them very obscure. In the Carmina Aurea, Hierocles of
Alexandria preserved for posterity a summation of Pythagorean teachings on the art of
living. Couched in language appealing to ethical sensitivity and moral aspiration, the
treatise had a wide appeal. Giovanni Aurispa discovered the work in Constantinople
around 1418; he brought it back to Italy and translated it to Latin. It became very influential
during the Renaissance, especially in fifteenth- and sixteenth-century Italy and France.
Hierocles of Alexandria (fl. circa 430) was a student of the Neoplatonist Plutarch.
He was teaching in Alexandria when the Christians came to dominate the city. He
seems to have been exiled to Constantinople, perhaps for teaching doctrines of which
the Christians disapproved.
❊ Imprensa Nacional 496 (collation agrees with our copy, except that it is given with
two less roman-numbered pages followed by an additional unnumbered leaf; in our copy
this leaf is unnumbered on the recto, but numbered xxxii on the verso; moreover, this leaf
contains the “Argumento” in both our copy and the one described in the library-archives
of the Imprensa Nacional). Innocêncio III, 214 (gives collation, almost surely incorrect,
of xliv, 89 pp.), 464. See also Grande enciclopédia III, 923-4. Not in Gonçalves Rodrigues, A
Tradução em Portugal. Porbase [without mention of the unnumbered leaf preceding the main
text or the final blank] locates two copies, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal [which
also has a microfilm copy] and the Universidade Católica João Paulo II. Not in Hollis.

First Appearance of One of the Best Novels Ever Written:
The Best Copy We Have Ever Seen

*11. Revista occidental. Iº anno, tomo primeiro, fasiculos 1-6, and tomo
segundo, fasciculos 1-5, a complete run. 11 issues in 2 volumes. Lisbon:
Escriptorio da Revista Occidental, 15 February to 15 July 1875. Large
8°, original printed wrappers, uncut, in two folding cases with crimson
leather spines, gilt with raised bands in five compartments, marbled
boards on all other sides. In fine condition. Engraved armorial bookplates of D. Diogo de Bragança [Lafões] on front sides of cases. 768;
639, (1) pp.
11 issues in 2 volumes. $16,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, a COMPLETE RUN of this rare Portuguese periodical containing the first appearance of O Crime do Padre Amaro, one of the best and most
important novels ever written, the first novel written entirely by Eça de Queiroz, and
certainly one of his most important works. (O Mistério da estrada de Sintra, written in collaboration with Ramalho Ortigão, had appeared in 1870.) Eça had serious disagreements
with the editors of the Revista, Antero de Quental and Batalha Reis, regarding corrections
to his work, and was very dissatisfied with the published result. He substantially revised
it for the first edition in book form, published in 1876.
The Revista Occidental includes works in Portuguese by such noted authors as Antero
de Quental, Manuel de Arriaga, Luciano Cordeiro, Gonçalves Crespo, Oliveira Martins
and Gomes Leal, and also works in Spanish by Cánovas del Castillo, Pi y Margall, Jacinto
Octavio Picón and Patricio de la Escosura.
The rarity of this periodical, especially with all the original wrappers present, has led
to some confusion among bibliographers regarding the number of issues and the dates
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of publication—doubtless mostly because only the original printed wrappers indicate
the fascicle number and date of publication. The only published record of an actual copy
we have been able to locate, sold in the Fernandes Thomaz sale in 1912, has the same
dates of publication as this copy and the same number of issues, and is described as “collecção completa.” Two copies handled by us in the early 1990s, one sold in the summer
of 2001, and one sold in the summer of 2012, had the same collation as the present one.
Provenance: Dom Diogo de Bragança (Lafões) (Lisbon, 1930-Lisbon, 2012) was an
accomplished equestrian, author of books on dressage, and a dedicated bibliophile whose
collection focused on books about horses and horsemanship, plus works on Portuguese
history and literature. Dom Diogo used the courtesy title Marquês de Marialva, by permission of his elder brother, Dom Lopo de Bragança, Duque de Lafões, the actual holder
of the title. For the bookplate, see Avelar Duarte, Ex-libris portugueses heráldicos. See also
Anuário da Nobreza de Portugal, III, Tomo I (1985), pp. 20-1.
❊ Fernandes Thomaz 4352. Guerra da Cal 29: stating that the work appeared from
February 1875 to July 1876, in only 7 fascicles. Silva Pereira, Jornalismo portuguez, p. 130:
giving the dates of publication as 15 Feb. to 30 Aug. 1875. Grande enciclopédia XXV, 433:
giving the same dates of publication as Silva Pereira. Union List of Serials locates volume
I to volume II, nº 5 (giving the dates as Feb. 1875 to Jan. 1876) at CU. Not located in NUC.

Fundamental Work on Spanish, Catalan, Valencian, Portuguese, and
New World Paleography, Lavishly Illustrated

12. RODRIGUEZ, Christoval. Bibliotheca universal de la polygraphia
española …. Madrid: Por Antonio Marin, 1738. Large folio (41 x 28 cm.),
contemporary Spanish mottled calf (spine chipped and joints cracking
at head and foot, hinges weak, rubbed), spine richly gilt in seven compartments with red morocco lettering-piece in second compartment
from head, gilt border on each cover, marbled endleaves, text-block
edges rouged. Lavishly illustrated with engraved plates, vignettes, and
initials; woodcut headpieces, illustrations, and initials. Greek type on
several pages. Occasional light offsetting from plates and text; 2 folding
plates with short tears repaired, without loss; a few small stains and
occasional minor soiling. Internally in fine condition; overall very good.
Old purple stamp of the Dukes of Palmela (a ducal coronet over the
monogram) in blank portion of letterpress title; unidentified armorial
label (chipped) at spine foot. Engraved title (numbered 1), (3), xxvii ll., 6
ll. engraved plates (numbered 11, 33-4, 36-8), engraved title (numbered
53, dated 1729), engraved portrait (numbered 54), (36 ll.), 4 engraved
calligraphic titles (general title plus section titles introducing plates
of fourteenth-, fifteenth- and sixteenth-century scripts) and 123 plates
(numbered 55-181; including 3 folding, 1 double-page, and 34 printed
on both sides of 17 ll.). Large engraved headpiece, 2 engraved initials,
3 engraved and 35 woodcut illustrations (several full-page) in text. A
very good copy in an attractive contemporary binding.		$12,000.00
FIRST EDITION of this fundamental work on Spanish and Portuguese paleography.
When Rodriguez began this study in 1708 he thought he would be the first to write about
the script of early documents for the general public. While the work was in progress,
however, he came across Mabillon’s De re diplomatica (1681-1704), which covered only

36

richard c. ramer

Item 12

special list 408

Item 12

37

38

richard c. ramer

Item 12

special list 408

39

scripts through the tenth century. Rodriguez incorporated about fifteen of Mabillon’s
plates into this study. Because Rodriguez covers scripts through the sixteenth century,
his work is a significant extension of the study of scripts. Bibliotheca universal was the
first study of Spanish scripts following Mabillon’s.
In the prologue (pp. i-xxvii) the editor, D. Blas Antonio Nassarre y Ferriz (the King’s
chief librarian) explains Rodriguez’s theories about script. This section includes thirteen
engravings and woodcuts showing more than thirty coins from ancient and medieval
times. It also includes engraved and woodcut representations on fifteen leaves of medieval
monuments, among them several in Arabic. The prologue is followed by a number of
lengthy censuras and aprobaciones that evaluate the usefulness of the work, describe the
state of paleographical studies in the early eighteenth century, discuss the various scripts
used in Spain and its New World colonies over the centuries, and explain the value of
being able to read ancient documents and inscriptions.
The main text, which begins with its own engraved title page, has expertly prepared plates, many of which were not only drawn but engraved by Rodriguez himself.
The examples are arranged in chronological order with separate section titles for each
century, beginning with antiguo (Roman and medieval), then progressing through the
fourteenth through sixteenth centuries. There are separate plates for Catalan, Valencian,
and Portuguese paleography. Many plates are enhanced by an interlinear transcription
in italic script and include an alphabet at the foot of the plate.
The plate facing the printed title page shows a library with coffered ceiling whose
shelves recede far into the distance. At the left Minerva (crowned and wearing period
dress, holding a shield and spear) looks toward the reader and gestures toward the
library. On the right Mercury, modestly draped, wears a winged hat and holds a caduceus
and also gestures toward the library. The library and its patron deities are set within an
elaborate architectural frame. Crowning it are the royal arms of Spain. At the foot, a
partially unrolled sheet bears the book’s title and the name of D. Blas Antonio Nassarre,
who saw the work through the press. The engraving is signed by Christus a Sto. Ioanne
as artist and Paulus Minguet as engraver.
On f. A2r, an allegorical vignette signed by Manuel de Chozas (as artist and engraver)
represents a man and a woman in armor supporting a bust-length portrait of the King
of Spain in a round frame; below are the accouterments of war and art (helmet, palette,
cannon, etc.). The motto above the portrait is “Non solus armis” (“Not with arms alone”).
A second engraved title page (following quire P) is set within an elaborate architectural frame, with a monogram at the head, a male nude on either side, and a banner
below giving information on the author. This one is signed by D. Christ. Rodrig. as artist
and Vidal as engraver. The engraved portrait of Rodriguez on the leaf following is signed
by Ioannes Perez as engraver; it has an askance look that suggests a self portrait. Many of
the plates with scripts are signed by Christoval Rodriguez as artist and Vidal as engraver.
Rodriguez (1677-1735) was archivist at the Cathedral of Ávila and later archivist to
the Excelentísima Casa y Estados del Infantado. The Bibliotheca universal was completed
in 1730, and was published after Rodriguez’s death by order of King Philip V.
Provenance: The extensive library of the Dukes of Palmela, formed mainly in the
nineteenth century, was dispersed, for the most part, during the second quarter of the
twentieth century through the 1960s. The first to hold the title was D. Pedro de Sousa
Holstein (1781-1850), a Portuguese diplomat who served as prime minister at various
times in the 1830s and 1840s. He wrote profusely on politics and economics. (See Grande
enciclopédia XX, 123-8.)
❊ Palau 272808. Aguilar Piñal VII, 1119: incorrect collation. Cotarelo y Mori, Diccionário biográfico y bibliográfico de calígrafos españoles 943: incorrect collation. Mateu Ibars,
Bibliografia paleográfica p. 59. Bonacini 1543. Universal Penman 218. Maggs, Spanish Books
877A. Heredia 3498. Victoria and Albert 218: “Cotarelo y Mori ... has some very harsh
things to say about Rodriguez and his publication. Nevertheless, he is forced to concede
its importance as the first work of its kind in Spain. It is typical of its period in focusing
on a national hand. It is also a splendidly produced book.” Rebiun: Biblioteca de la Casa
de Velazquez; AECI Bibliotecas.
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A Brazilian Literary Classic with Works by Thirty Brazilian Authors,
Including a Blind Woman Poet Born in Rio de Janeiro

*13. SÁ, Manoel Tavares de Sequeira e, editor. Jubilos da America,
na gloriosa exaltação, e promoção do Illustrissimo e Excellentissimo Senhor
Gomes Freire de Andrada … Collecção das obras da Academia dos Selectos,
que na Cidade do Rio de Janeiro se celebrou em obsequio, e applauso do dito
Excellentissimo Heroe …. Lisbon: Na Oficina do Dor. Manoel Alvares
Sollano, 1754. 4°, contemporary speckled sheep (some wear to spine,
corners), spine gilt with raised bands in five compartments, crimson
leather lettering piece in second compartment from head, gilt letter,
text block edges sprinkled red. Title page in red and black, woodcut
vignette on *ii, woodcut ornaments scattered throughout. Some very
light toning and browning. Small hole at foot of text on Y1, affecting
3 letters per side. Overall in very good, almost fine condition. (40 ll.),
363 pp. [p. 191 misnumbered 165].		$12,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of “a Brazilian literary classic” (Borba de Moraes II, 760).
According to Wilson Martins, “Os Jubilos da America … estão literariamente na ponta inicial
de um arco cuja ponta final será O Uraguai—ambas as obras ligadas à história do nosso
estabelecimento territorial e à fisionomia geográfica do Brasil” (História da inteligência
brasileira I, 364). As Borba points out (Período colonial, p. 323), it is not only the individual
contributors that make this an interesting volume. Jubilos is also the only publication of
a Brazilian academy of this period in which we can see how the academy was founded
and how it functioned, by reading the dedication, prologue, the letters to Sequeira e Sá,
and the program. The work represents, too, a group effort by intellectuals characteristic
of their era. Innocêncio believed that almost the entire edition of Jubilos had been sent to
Brazil. Borba comments, “Today very few copies exist. Copies in good condition are rare.”
This volume was mostly the work of the members of the Academia dos Selectos,
founded in Rio de Janeiro. The Academia met only once, on 30 January 1752, to offer
congratulations to the Brazilian governor, Gomes Freire de Andrada, on his appointment
as head of the Portuguese commission to establish the frontier with Spain in southern
Brazil. These pieces in Latin, Portuguese and Spanish include the work of more than thirty
Brazilian authors (at least nine of them natives of Brazil), most of whom did not publish
works elsewhere. Even the editor admitted that the quality of the works was uneven:
“Reconheço que nas obras que produzco a nossa Academia, reluz mas o affectuoso que
o Poetico.” However, they are invaluable for the study of Brazilian prose and verse of
this period, and also important as one of the few published products of the eighteenthcentury Brazilian academies.
The volume is dedicated to Gomes Freire’s brother, José Antonio Freire de Andrada,
who funded the publication of Jubilos (see preliminary leaves 2-14). Sequeira e Sá, who
wrote the dedication, also composed the prologue to the reader, in which he explains
how the Academia was formed (preliminary leaves 15-28). Eight leaves of poems dedicated to Sequeira e Sá follow (preliminary leaves 29-36), all written by natives of Brazil
who were studying or teaching at Coimbra; none of these authors had any other works
published (see Borba, Período colonial, pp. 319-20 for a list of these authors). The last four
preliminary leaves include the index of contributors and the licenses.
On pp. 1-46 of the text proper are Sequeira e Sá’s letter to the members of the
Academia and the replies he received. These replies are especially informative, because
each is preceded by a paragraph in italics that states the writer’s occupation and literary
accomplishments. Next (pp. 47-57) is the program of the Academia, listing the subjects
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from which the contributors are to choose their themes. Finally, on pp. 59-336, are the
poems themselves. Aside from the signed works, this section includes unsigned poems
by groups of Jesuits (pp. 133-73), Benedictines (pp. 175-84), Franciscans (pp. 185-88) and
Carmelites (pp. 189-91). A final section, which Borba suggests was added as an afterthought (see Período colonial, p. 321), contains more poems in honor of Seqeuira e Sá and
some poems on subjects unrelated to Gomes Freire.
The contributors to the volume came from various walks of life. Antonio Nunes de
Sequeira and Francisco de Faria were both clergymen. Nunes de Sequeira was born at S.
Sebastião (Rio de Janeiro) in 1701, and entered the Church after studying law. Known for
his composition of poetry and music, he also served as a choirmaster. His only known
surviving works are those printed in this volume: a “Romance Lyrico” (pp. 207-09),
three sonnets (pp. 210-12), an epigram (p. 213), and a long “Romance” (pp. 339-42). (See
Sacramento Blake I, 272).
Francisco de Faria, president of the Academia dos Selectos, contributed two letters
(pp. 7-8), an “Oração panegyrico” (pp. 59-88), and a sonnet (p. 130). Faria, born in 1708
at Goiana (Pernambuco), taught at Bahia, but in 1760 was exiled to Lisbon and Rome
(see Leite VIII, 216 and Sacramento Blake II, 438-39). His only other published work is
the famous Conclusiones metaphysicas de ente reali ..., Rio de Janeiro, 1747, one of the only
three works printed by Antonio Isidoro da Fonseca at the first printing press established
in Brazil. (See Borba I, 303).
The Jesuit Simão Pereira de Sá, a native of Rio de Janeiro (b. 1701), was Procurador
da Coroa e Fazenda for Rio de Janeiro and also a historian. His history of Colonia do
Sacramento had received the licenses for publication when Jubilos appeared (see p. 21),
but for some reason was not printed until Capistrano de Abreu published part of it in
1900 (see Borba, Período colonial p. 322). The other works by Pereira de Sá mentioned in
the Jubilos were apparently unpublished during the author’s lifetime; his only appearance
in print was with the two sonnets, the “Romance heroico” and two poems to Sequeira e
Sá in Jubilos, pp. 285-90 and 343-46. (See Sacramento Blake VII, 234-35).
Antonio Cordeiro da Silva, born at Rio de Janeiro early in the eighteenth century,
studied at Coimbra and pursued a military career. By 1752 he was captain of a regiment
in Rio de Janeiro (see Blake I, 139). Cordeiro da Silva contributed nine works to this
volume (pp. 249-65), including a 29-stanza poem on the military situation of Colonia
do Sacramento (pp. 253-62). One of his other poems was published separately: Maria
Imaculada, Lisbon 1760 (see Borba II, 798).
The only woman author represented in the Jubilos is Angela do Amaral Rangel,
“A Ceguinha,” born blind at S. Sebastião (Rio de Janeiro) in 1725. As Blake points out
(I, 85-86), she lived in an age when no one knew how to give a literary education to the
blind. This and the fact that her native tongue was Castilian, rather than Portuguese,
made her poetic accomplishments the more remarkable: “Sem educação litteraria, sem
cabedal algum de instrucção necessaria al cultivo da poesia, dona Angela do Amaral foi
um genio … “ (Sacrmento Blake I, 85). Her only published works are the “Romance” and
two sonnets in this volume (pp. 271-75); one of the sonnets was reprinted by Varnhagen
in his Florilegio. Angela do Amaral Rangel was not a member of the Academia, although
she wrote on the prescribed themes.
Mateus Saraiva, president of the Academia dos Felizes (founded in Rio de Janeiro,
1736) contributed a long letter and seven sonnets (pp. 28-32, 230-35 and 305). Not mentioned in the introduction to the letter, although it does appear in the subscription to
the sonnets, is the fact that Saraiva was Chief Physician of Rio de Janeiro. He wrote and
circulated in manuscript one of several works criticizing João Cardoso de Miranda’s
Relação cirurgica of 1741. (See Borba II, 573; not in Sacramento Blake).
Manuel Tavares de Sequeira e Sá, the secretary of the Academia dos Selectos and
editor of this volume, was trained in law at Coimbra, then served as a magistrate in
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Portugal and later in Paranaguá (Paraná). He wrote the dedication and prologue of
the Jubilos and the final poem in the volume (p. 363), but published no separate works.
(See Sacramento Blake VI, 204; Borba II, 759-60; and Borba, Período colonial, pp. 317-19).
❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 759-60, and Período colonial 317-23. Innocêncio VI,
116. Sacramento Blake VI, 204. Mindlin, Highlights 197. Sabin 79186. JCB, Portuguese
and Brazilian Books 754/2. Rodrigues 2232: noting that copies are very difficult to find.
Maggs, Bibliotheca brasiliensis 223. Not in Welsh or Greenlee Catalogue. Azevedo-Samodães
3324. W. Martins, História da inteligência brasileira I, 364. NUC: NN. OCLC: 15861032 (Yale
University, Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic University of America, Newberry Library,
Houghton Library-Harvard University, Cleveland Public Library); 55268132 (John Carter
Brown Library, Biblioteca Nacional de Chile); 38641355 (New York Public Library, Stanford University); 248619326 (no location given). Porbase locates 4 copies, all at Biblioteca
Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc.

Franciscan Polyglots, Including Missionaries to the Congo

14. SALGADO, Vicente, O.F.M. Origem, e progresso das linguas orientaes
na Congregação da Terceira Ordem de Portugal …. Lisbon: Na Offic. de
Simão Thaddeo Ferreira, 1790. 8°, contemporary speckled sheep (some
slight wear, minor worming at foot of spine, single small round hole
at head), spine with raised bands in five compartments (label missing
from second compartment from head), gilt fillets, marbled endleaves,
textblock edges sprinkled red. Typographical headpiece and woodcut
initial on p. [5]. Minor stains. In very good condition. 93 pp. [i.e. 94 pp.,
including p. 48 bis], (1 blank l.).		 $1,400.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this survey of Franciscans in Portugal who studied
Greek, Hebrew, Arabic, Syriac, and the languages of Africa and Asia as early as the fifteenth
century. The author specifically mentions missionaries who worked in the Congo from
1484 to the early seventeenth century (pp. 10-22), and the program of study inaugurated
under D. José I in 1759 (pp. 53-73).
Salgado (1732-1802), a native of Lisbon who became a Franciscan in 1748, was
trained in paleography and numismatics. He was particularly interested in the antiquities of Portugal.
❊ Innocêncio VII, 441: calling for 93 pp., without mention of p. 48 bis or the final
blank. Biblioteca Central da Marinha, Catálogo das obras impressas no séc. XVIII, volume
II, 2337. Not in Palha. NUC: ICN, DCU-IA. OCLC: 48385363 (University of Virginia,
Newberry Library, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek). Porbase locates six copies: five in the
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one in the Biblioteca Central da Marinha. Not located
in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase, and the
one in the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek.
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Crucial Account of the Beckman Rebellion in Maranhão

15. TEIXEIRA, Domingos. Vida de Gomes Freyre de Andrada, General de
Artelharia do Reyno do Algarve, Governador, e Capitão General do Maranhão,
Parà, e Rio das Amazonas no Estado do Brasil ... offerecida às memorias de
Jacintho Freyre de Andrada. Primeyra [and Segunda] Parte. 2 volumes. Lisboa
Occidental: Na Officina da Musica (volume I), Na Officina de Antonio
Pedrozo Galram (volume II), 1724-1727. 8°, contemporary speckled
sheep (minor wear, later endleaves and spine labels), spines richly gilt
in four compartments, red morocco labels in second compartments from
head (with title); volume II with a second label in fourth compartment
displaying volume number and date of publication, text-block edges
rouged. Woodcut ornaments, headpieces, tailpieces and initials; some
typographical headpieces. A few very small round wormholes in upper
portion of gutter, never affecting text, in quires M-Z of volume I. Light
dampstain in first few quires of volume II. A rare and important work
in good to very good condition. (32 ll.), 415 pp.; (8 ll.), 504 pp.		
2 volumes. $4,800.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The Segunda Parte, edited by Lucas da Sylva de Aguiar,
was published posthumously and several years after the first part, which is probably why
the volumes are seldom found together. These volumes contain much useful information
not available elsewhere.
The subject of this biography, Lieutenant-General Gomes Freyre de Andrada, scion
of an illustrious family whose grandson and namesake can be counted among the most
effective and high minded royal officials to serve in colonial Brazil, was sent to the state
of Maranhão (present-day Maranhão, Ceará, Piauí, Pará, and Amazonas) to put down a
rebellion stirred up there in 1684 by Manoel and Thomas Beckman (Bequimão). Gomes
Freyre brought the situation under control without using excessive force, and the only
rebels executed were Manoel Beckman (who is thus considered one of the “protomartyrs” of Brazilian independence) and Jorge de Sampaio de Carvalho. After Beckman
was executed, Gomes Freyre purchased Beckman’s confiscated property at auction and
returned it to Beckman’s widow and daughters. He served as governor of Maranhão
from 1685 to 1687.
In volume II, Teixeira gives background information on Maranhão (pp. 172-206),
then describes Beckman and the rebellion he led beginning on p. 206, with Gomes Freyre
de Andrada’s dispatch starting on p. 211 and running to p. 427, when he left to return to
Portugal. His dealings with the Jesuits, the Companhia do Comércio do Maranhão, and
the Tapuya Indians are all mentioned in the account.
Volume I is concerned mostly with Gomes Freyre’s actions during the Restauração,
where he acquired the military skills that eventually led D. Pedro II to dispatch him to
deal with the rebellion in Maranhão.
The Beckman rebellion was a reaction to Portuguese government actions regarding
slaves, indigenous peoples, and economic policies. Enslavement of the indigenous peoples
had been forbidden in 1680, leaving Brazilian colonists without a source of workers
for labor-intensive crops such as sugar and tobacco. The Crown responded by creating
the Companhia do Comércio do Maranhão in 1682, which was to have a twenty-year
monopoly on trade in return for importing 10,000 African slaves, importing necessities
such as cloth, wine, and bacalhão, and sending at least one ship per year to Portugal
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with the produce of Maranhão. The Companhia’s failure to fulfill its obligations led to
the Beckman revolt, which organized a local governing council and voted to depose the
captain-general, to abolish the Companhia, and to expel the Jesuits.
Domingos Teixeyra, an Augustinian friar born at Celorico de Basto in the archbishopric
of Braga, died in 1726. Innocêncio describes him as a writer “d’elocução purissima, e um
dos que podem servir de mestres da lingua portugueza.” His other work is a biography
of D. Nuno Alvares Pereira, second constable of Portugal, published in Lisbon, 1723.
❊ Alden-Landis, European Americana 724/171. Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 851.
Innocêncio II, 199. Barbosa Machado I, 716. Exposição bibliográfica da Restauração 1497.
Pinto de Mattos (1970) p. 545. Rodrigues 2339, 2340 (calling for only 31 preliminary
leaves in vol. I). Sabin 94594. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books, 724/3. Ameal 2369.
Monteverde 5323. Not in JFB. Not in Azevedo-Samodães or Palha, both of which cite
copies of the Alvares Pereira biography. Not in Avila-Perez. NUC: DLC, LNT, MH,
RPJCB; vol. 2 at NN, DCU, CSt; a 1775 edition of vol. I at DCU-IA. OCLC: 16795844
(Newberry Library, Tulane University, Harvard University, Trinity University, University of Wisconsin-Madison); 38706150 (Stanford University); 82256680 (John Carter
Brown Library, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek); 220312978 (National Library of Australia);
458223393 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); vol. 1 only 48888397 (Catholic University
of America-Oliveira Lima Collection); vol. 2 only 42391101 (New York Public Library)
and 459167513 (Bibliothèque nationale de France). Porbase locates six copies, all at the
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc.

One of Torga’s Earliest Books,
With Author’s Signed and Dated Presentation Inscription to a Close Friend

16. [TORGA, Miguel, pseudonym of Adolfo Rocha]. Tributo: Poemas
de Adolpho Rocha. [Colophon]: Êste livro acabou de se imprimir nas
oficinas da “Atlantida”, á Rua Ferreira Borges, Coimbra, aos 24 de Abril
de 1931. 8°, original printed wrappers (back somewhat defective, small
tear at outer edge; light spotting on covers). Spine somewhat defective,
so that most of the front cover is detached. Tear of 2 cm. at outer margin
of front cover. In good condition. Author’s signed five-line presentation
inscription on recto of first [blank] leaf: “Ao Álvaro Taveira, // o meu
verdadeiro Amigo // Adolpho Rocha // Coimbra // 1931”. (1 blank
l.), pp. [3]-43, (1 p. blank, 1 l. colophon [verso blank], 1 blank l.).		
		 $5,000.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION of one of Torga’s earliest (his fourth) and rarest books,
one of the few early works published under his real name. Among the most important
Portuguese authors of the twentieth century (“figura cimeira das Letras portuguesas”—
Grande enciclopédia, Actualização, X, 397), the physician Adolfo Rocha was at the center
of the “Grupo Presença”. “Em 1930 dá luz Rampa, padrão de arrojo literário seguido de
Tributo (1931), Abismo (1932) e O outro livro de Job (1936, 3.ª ed. 1951), todos de grande
audácia formal e revelando um pensamento agreste e inconformista que chamou sobre
si a atenção dos críticos e do público, uns e outro divididos quanto à adesão aos cânones
literários impostos pelo autor, mas todos, unânimemente, reconhecendo o valor ímpar que
se revelava na sua obra dentro da moderna literatura portuguesa.”—Grande enciclopedia.
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His poetry is said to reflect “ainda as apreensões, esperanças e angústias do seu tempo,
dentro de um ângulo individualista e, no fundo, religioso de visão, e a sua pureza e
originalidade rítmicas, a coerência orgânica das suas imagens impõem-se (Tributo, 1931;
O outro livro de Job, 1936); Libertação, 1944; Odes, 1946 ...)”—Saraiva & Lopes, p. 1061.
Provenance: Álvaro Taveira was one of Torga’s closest friends. He was publisher of
the important review Manifesto, which appeared in Coimbra in five issues, from January
1936 to July 1938, edited by Torga and Albano Nogueira.
❊ Almeida Marques 2279 (copy in foxed wrappers, without a presentation inscription, purchased by us at this sale on behalf of a client for the equivalent of $1,400 plus
commissions in January 1996). Serpa 1270. On Torga see Fernando Guimarães in Machado,
Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 476-7; Saraiva & Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (16th ed.), pp. 1057, 1060-1, 1065-6, 1086, 1097, 1160, 1169, and 1189; and Grande
enciclopédia XXXII, 105. Not located in NUC. OCLC: 35244874 (Getty Research Institute,
Yale University, Houghton Library-Harvard University); 959014472 (Biblioteca de Arte
Calouste Gulbenkian); 32318065 (New York University, British Library). Porbase locates
one copy each at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Fundação Calouste Gulbenkian, and
Universidade de Coimbra. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) repeats Porbase.

Jesuit Chronicle—A Fundamental Work for the Early History of Brazil

*17. VASCONCELLOS, P. Simão de, S.J. Chronica da Companhia de Jesu
do Estado do Brasil: e do que obrarão seus filhos nesta parte do Novo Mundo.
Tomo primeiro da entrada da Companhia de Jesu nas partes do Brasil & dos
fundamentos que nella lançarão, e continuarão seus Religiosos em quanto
alli trabalhou o Padre Manoel da Nobrega, Fundador, & primeiro Provincial
desta Provincia, com sua vida, & morte digna de memoria: e alguna noticias
antecedentes curiosas, & necessarias das cousas daquelle Estado .... Lisbon:
Na Officina de Henrique Valente de Oliveira, Impressor delRey, 1663.
Folio (34.9 x 24.7 cm.), modern period crimson morocco (lower half of
front joint cracked and repaired, minor wear and rubbing to corners,
head of spine, raised bands), richly gilt-tooled on both covers, spine
richly gilt with raised bands in six compartments, inner dentelles gilt,
marbled endleaves, text-block edges sprinkled red and brown (from an
old binding). Printed in 2 columns, with double-rule border between
columns and around edges. Repair to outer margin of final leaf and
about 12 x 3 cm. to leaf Aa4. Light dampstains at lower margins of
final 22 leaves. Minor, light soiling to engraved and printed title pages.
Internally close to fine; overall in very good condition. Old, unidentified
floral embossed stamp in outer margins of both title pages. Engraved
title-page, (6 ll.), 188 pp. [lacking pp. 179-184, as in all known copies],
528 pp., (6 ll.).		$35,000.00
FIRST EDITION. Borba de Moraes comments, “The Chronica is considered by Portuguese bibliophiles to be a typographical masterpiece …. The frontispiece engraved by
A. Clauwet is missing in many copies. The Chronica is a fundamental book concerning
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the history of Brazil, and contains the first printing of P. José de Anchieta’s poem to the
Blessed Virgin Mary. It is rare today.” Borba points out that most copies have rather narrow margins, cut close to the border. In this copy the upper margins extend as much as 2
cm. beyond the border, the outer ones can be almost 2 cm., while the lower margins are
sometimes almost 2.5 cm.; the overall size of the pages is 33.3 x 23.7 cm.
After the work had been printed, Father Jacinto de Magistris pointed out a passage
in the section “Noticias antecedentes, curiosas, e necessarias” in which Vasconcellos
speculated that the earthly paradise was located in Portuguese America. The ten copies
that had been distributed were hastily recalled, and pages 179-184, containing this possible heresy, were excised. In this copy they are missing, as in all other copies known.
At the end of the volume (pp. 481-528) is the first appearance in print of Father José
de Anchieta’s 5,786-verse neo-Latin poem De beata Virgine Dei matre Maria. Anchieta, “the
Apostle of Brazil,” vowed to write a poem on the Virgin’s life while negotiating with
the Tamoyos at Iperoig, in order to keep himself from being tempted by Indian women.
Since he had no paper or writing instruments, the story goes, he traced the verses on
the sand and memorized what he had written each day. The poem was subsequently
printed in Vasconcellos’ Vida do veneravel Padre Joseph de Anchieta, Lisbon 1672, and many
times thereafter.
The beautiful engraved frontispiece, by A. Clouwet of Antwerp, shows a ship with
sails unfurled, representing the Society of Jesus; several Jesuits can be seen aboard the
vessel. The border of the engraving incorporates Brazilian flora and fauna, such as
monkeys and a crocodile.
Vasconcellos (1597-1671), a native of Porto, grew up in Brazil and entered the Jesuit
order at Bahia in 1616. He accompanied Father António Vieira to Lisbon in 1641 and
served as Jesuit Provincial in Brazil, which gave him access to a great deal of primary
material. He died in Rio de Janeiro.
❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 888-9. Berger, Bibliografia do Rio de Janeiro (1980) p. 450.
Brunet II, 846. Arouca V51. Innocêncio VII, 286; XIX, 234. Leite IX, 173-6: pointing out
Vasconcellos’ considerable influence on the Brazil of his era, and mentioning his knowledge of the “lingua brasilica.” Mindlin, Highlights 157. Backer-Sommervogel VIII, 485.
Streit II, 2425. Borba de Moraes and Berrien, Manual bibliográfico de estudos brasileiros, p.
399: noting that this work and two others by Vasconcellos are our primary seventeenthcentury sources for the activities of the Jesuits in Brazil. Barbosa Machado III, 724. Pinto
de Mattos (1970) p. 609. Sabin 98651. Bosch 131. J.C. Rodrigues 2457. Palha 2517. JCB I,
iii, 103-4. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books 663/3. JFB (1994) V34. Monteverde 5473.
Azevedo-Samodães 3443. Ameal 2456. Avila Perez 7865. NUC: DLC, MnU, NN, DCU-IA,
RPJCB, MH. OCLC: 458447509 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 504663078 (British
Library); 253449643 (Ibero-Amerikanisches Institut Preußischer Kulturbesitz-Bibliothek);
165926627 (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek). Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca
Nacional de Portugal. Jisc locates a single copy, at British Library. Not located in KVK
(51 databases searched).

18. ZERELLA Y YCOAGA, Manuel de. Tratado general y matemático
de reloxería, que comprende el módo de hacer reloxes de todas clases, y el de
saberlos componer y arreglar por difíciles que séan …. Madrid: Imprenta
Real, 1789. Small folio (26.3 x 18.5 cm.), recent full antique crimson
morocco, spine richly gilt with raised bands in six compartments,
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dark-green morocco lettering-piece, gilt letter, wide gilt border on covers, inner dentelles gilt, marbled endleaves, text-block edges rouged.
Half-title has some soiling and spotting; minor soiling in margins
of title-page; rubric in outer margin of each recto; light dampstains
on final 5 plates and blank verso of last plate. Still, in fine condition.
Two different early signatures in blank margins of plates 21 and 22.
Contemporary ink rubric in outer blank margin of each leaf recto,
with the exception of the half title and title page, as well as in the
outer blank margin recto of each plate. (3 ll.), xiv, 408 [i.e. 406] pp.,
22 folding engraved plates. The pagination skips from 113 [leaf P1
recto] to 116 [leaf P1 verso]. There is no loss of text.		$16,000.00
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE of this early Spanish contribution to clock-making
literature. A second issue with a new title page appeared in 1791, and a facsimile reprint
in Valencia, 1986. The plates, engraved by José Giraldo y García after designs by Zerella,
depict clocks, plans for their construction, and their machinery. “The book is original work
and shows several novel constructions, including a two-wheel clock …. The drawings
are beautifully executed” (Baillie). Relatively few original works by Spaniards devoted
wholly to clock-making had been published in Spain before this time: this appears to be
the most heavily illustrated, and therefore probably the most useful. The earliest work
in Basanta Campos that deals with mechanical clocks seems to be Manuel del Rio’s Arte
de reloxes, 1759, with 13 plates, which Baillie describes as “very comprehensive in subject
matter, but quite inadequate in detail.” Penna’s Compendio util, 1760, was apparently not
illustrated, and Pedro Marechal’s L’arte de conservar y arreglar los reloxes, 1767, was an
unacknowledged translation of Berthoud, with all the plates omitted.
Zerella y Ycoaga describes how to make all sorts of watches, including pocket
watches, clocks for the home and carriage, clocks to use at night and calendar clocks with
pendulums. He gives details of their working parts and instructions for common repairs.
The plates corresponding to this section show the gears and how they fit together along
with clock faces showing seconds, minutes, hours, months, and phases of the moon. The
second section of the work (beginning on p. 191) contains the mathematical, geometrical,
geographical and mechanical theory necessary for clock-makers. At the end (pp. 386-93)
is a brief chapter on constructing music boxes, illustrated by the final plate.
Zerella y Ycoaga, clockmaker to Ferdinand VI, studied at Geneva and came to
Spain hoping to establish an Escuela de Relojeria and a factory that would compete
with those of France and England. Chapter XXIX of the first part was obviously written
with that in mind: “Modo de hacer un relox de bolsillo y de sala, mejor que en Francia
ni en Inglaterra …. “

❊ Palau 380316: calling for only 2 preliminary leaves. Baillie, Clocks & Watches p. 333:
not mentioning the 3 unnumbered preliminary leaves. Basanta Campos, Bibliografia relojera
española p. 62: not mentioning xiv pp. preceding the main text; reproducing the title-page
on p. 61. Cf. Pertuch & Hilker, Horological Books & Pamphlets in the Franklin Institute Library
p. 109 (the second edition). Not in Aguilar Piñal. Not in Bromley, Clockmakers’ Library. Not
in British Library, Eighteenth-Century Spanish STC. Not in Ticknor Catalogue. Not located
in NUC. OCLC: 29977400 (University of Wisconsin-Madison); 82947028 (Getty Research
Institute); 166533603 (no location given). CCPBE locates eight copies in Spanish libraries, at least three of which are incomplete (plus three in anonymous private collections).
Rebiun repeats one of these and adds three more. Neither issue located in Jisc.
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SLAM
Spring e-Salon Extras
Chile Cannot Use the Model of the United States

19. Contestacion al Independiente. Santiago Junio 4 de 1821. [text
begins:] Muy Señor mio: cuando leí por la primera vez el núm. 1º del periódico
de V. me pareció que aquella maxima estampada en el mismo, “la ley debe tener
proporcion á la ilustracion de los pueblos,” destruia enteramente todo cuanto
V. quiso persuadirnos .... (Santiago de Chile): n.pr., dated 4 June 1821. 4°,
disbound. Caption title. Uncut. Good to very good condition. 19 pp.		
		 $1,200.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION? This substantial pamphlet examines the European
political situation, particularly the actions of the Cortes in Spain (pp. 4-6), the opposition of the czar of Russia to the liberalization of Spain (pp. 4-6), events in Portugal (pp.
7-8), and rebellions across Europe. The writer prefaces his analysis of Chile’s foreign
and internal affairs by denying that Chile can use the same model as the United States:
“El ejemplo del gobierno americano seduce en efecto, por su prosperidad, por que se
piensa dice el ilustre Bolívar en su discurso inaugural al congreso de Venezuela que
las bendiciones de que goza aquel pueblo son debidas exclusivamente á la forma de
gobierno y no al cáracter y costumbres de los ciudadanos. Este pernicioso error es el
que ha causado las desgracias de todas las repúblicas americanas donde se ha querido
establecer aquel gobierno” (pp. 9-10). Chile, he continues, needs reform of its laws, but
for its constitution should stick with the status quo. (A new constitution went into effect
in 1822, replacing the provisional constitution of 1818.)
The work is signed in print “Un Chileno.”
❊ Briseño I, 76; giving the printer as Imprenta Nacional; I, 165, giving the printer as
Gobierno. OCLC: 55268230 (John Carter Brown Library, Biblioteca Nacional de Chile);
55267129 (Biblioteca Nacional de Chile). Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun.
Not located in Jisc.

First Edition, First State of “The Mute of Pernambuco”

20. COSTA, José Daniel Rodrigues da, possible author. O Mudo de
Pernambuco, ou Gervazio em Lisboa. [Colophon] Lisbon: Na Officina que
foi de Lino da Silva Godinho, 1822. 4°, unbound. Caption title. “M” in
“Mudo” of title printed upside down. Uncut, partially unopened. In
fine condition. 8 pp.		 $1,200.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION, with the caption title apparently in its first state. Two
sonnets and a 45-stanza poem directed against Gervásio Pires Ferreira, who was derisively
known in Lisbon as the “the Mute of Pernambuco.” These poems were printed while
Gervásio Pires Ferreira was being held prisoner in Lisbon after the failure of the Junta
in 1822. The nickname “the Mute of Pernambuco” originated in the loss of speech that
he experienced after he was sent to a prison in Bahia for participating in the revolution
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of 1817. Gervásio Pires Ferreira was elected president of the assembly of Pernambuco
in 1821, after which he regained his power of speech.
❊ Borba de Moraes (1983), II, 601. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books, 822/37 (giving
the title as O mundo de Pernambuco, almost surely a typo). Not in Innocêncio or Fonseca,
Pseudónimos. Not in Rodrigues. Not in Tancredo de Paiva. NUC: ICN, RPJCB. OCLC:
79082796 (Houghton Library, Newberry Library, British Library). Porbase locates two
copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, without any mention of the variant
states of the caption title. Jisc repeats British Library.

Disastrous Earthquake on the Island of Terceira
Bound with Documentation of
Post-Earthquake Disaster Relief and Rebuilding Efforts

21. COSTA JUNIOR, Felix José da. Memoria historica do horrivel terromoto de 15 de Junho de 1841 que assolou a Villa da Praia da Victoria da
Ilha Terceira. Angra do Heroismo: Imprensa da Administração Geral,
1841. 4°, contemporary pale green quarter morocco over marbled
boards (spine faded to tan; some paper gone at outer edge of front
cover; other slight wear), smooth, almost flat spine with gilt fillets,
text block edges sprinkled green. Occasional light foxing. Overall in
very good condition. 64 pp.
2 works in 1 volume. $1,200.00
FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Detailed account of the destruction wrought on Terceira by the 1841 earthquake, and subsequent rebuilding. Costa (Angra, 1819-Angra do
Heroísmo, 1877), was a politician, publicist, and historian of the Azores. He served as
official to the Secretary of the Civil Goverment of his native city, where he exercised the
profession of provisional counsel.

❊ Innocêncio II, 265-6. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 747. Canto, Inventario 1427. See
also Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 84-5. Not located in NUC. OCLC:
499293353 (British Library); 985968849 (Internet resource). Not located in Porbase. Jisc
repeats British Library only. KVK (51 databases searched) should have located the British
Library copy but did not, and does located a single hard copy, at Biblioteca della Società
napoletana di storia patria.

BOUND WITH:

MONJARDINO, José Ignacio d’Almeida. Collecção de documentos
sobre os trabalhos da reedificação da Villa da Praya, e Villa de S. Sebastião,
Fonte do Bastardo, Cabo da Praya, Fontinhas, Lages, Villa-Nova, e Agoalva,
da Ilha Terceira, occasionados pelo terremoto de 15 de Junho de 1841. Angra
do Heroísmo: Imprensa do Governo, 1844. 4º, viii, 85 [i.e., 86] pp., (1 l.
errata), 5 folding tables and charts. Occasional light foxing. Overall in
very good condition.
FIRST and ONLY EDITION, thoroughly documenting the post-earthquake disaster
relief and rebuilding. Monjardino (Lisbon, 1819-Angra do Heroísmo, 1904), was Secretario geral do Governo civil da Angra from 1839 to 1851. He was elected deputy to the
Portuguese Côrtes in 1849.
❊ Innocêncio IV, 370 (without collation); see also XIII, 13. Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana
1641. Canto, Inventario 2872. Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850, p. 24.
Goldsmiths’-Kress library of economic literature 33976.14.
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How Princes Should Rule:
Dedicated to the Prince Regent and Future King of Portugal

22. ENRIQUEZ DE VILLEGAS, Diego [i.e., Diogo Henriques de
Vilhegas]. Leer sin libro, direcciones acertadas para el govierno ethico, economico, y politico .… Lisbon: En la Emprenta de Antonio Craesbeeck de
Mello, Impressor de Sua Alteza, 1672. 8°, contemporary limp vellum
(yapp edges gnawed), rebacked in sheep (late eighteenth-century?), flat
spine gilt (small defects near foot), citron leather lettering-piece with
short title gilt, text-block edges lightly rouged. Small woodcut initials
on second preliminary leaf recto, and p. 1. Large woodcut tailpiece
on p. 228. In good to very good condition. Bookplate of Victor d’Avila
Perez. (4 ll.), 228 pp., (1 blank l.). Page 43 wrongly numbered 45; p. 172
wrongly numbered 152.		 $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this volume dealing with how princes should rule,
dedicated to D. Pedro, Prince Regent of Portugal (reigned as D. Pedro II, 1683-1706). A
rare earlier issue is cited by Arouca and Porbase, with the title page dated 1671. D. Pedro
staged a coup d’etat in 1667 that led to the imprisonment of his wild, mentally unstable
brother, D. Afonso VI, and the signing of a peace treaty with Spain in 1668 which recognized Portuguese independence. The book is liberally strewn with anecdotes from the
classics and from recent Spanish history, with frequent footnotes providing Latin citations.
The author uses throughout the comparison of a man to a tree.
Henriques de Vilhegas, a native of Lisbon, rose to the rank of captain in the Spanish
army, and was esteemed at the Spanish court for his urbanity and erudition. He wrote
exclusively in Castilian, mostly on the military arts. This was his last published work.
Provenance: Victor Marat d’Avila Perez was a great bibliophile whose library was
one of the dozen or so most important ever sold at auction in Portugal. The catalogue
in six volumes contains 8,962 lots, sold in six parts with Arnaldo Henriques de Oliveira
as expert, probably with a total of 30 sessions, the first part beginning 30 October 1939,
with the final part beginning 29 April 1940.
❊ Arouca V443; cf. V442. Palau 79870. Barbosa Machado I, 659-60 (giving incorrect date and format). Garcia Peres, Catalogo razonado biográfico y bibliográfico de los
autores portugueses que escribieron en Castellano, pp. 308-9. HSA p. 254. Monteverde 2162.
Azevedo-Samodães 1109. Avila-Perez 2535 (the present copy). Not in Sousa Viterbo, A
literatura hespanhola em Portugal. Not in Palha. Not in Salvá or Heredia. Not in Gallardo.
Not in Ticknor, Catalogue. NUC: Not located; cites other works by the author. OCLC:
503966852 (British Library [supplied by us ca. 1984]); 433154247 (Biblioteca Nacional de
España); 803026443 (Universidad Autònoma de Barcelona). Porbase locates two copies
in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one with the title page dated 1671), and one at
the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa (with only 6 preliminary
pp.). Jisc locates only the British Library copy. CCPBE adds copies at Universidad de
Oviedo, Real Academia de Ciencias Morales y Políticas-Madrid, and Real Academia de
la Historia-Madrid. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Rebiun,
CCPBE, and Porbase.
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Anti-Napoleonic Address Delivered at Colonia do Sacramento, 1809

23. HIDALGO DE CISNEROS Y LA TORRE, Baltasar. D. Baltasar
Hidalgo de Cisneros y la Torre, Ceijas y Jofre ... Virey, Gobernador y Capitan
General de las Provincias del Rio de la Plata, &c. &c. &c. [text begins:] Al
Pueblo de Buenos-Ayres. La confianza que he merecido à nuestro Augusto
Soberano .... [Colophon] Buenos Aires: En la Imprenta de Niños Expòsitos, 1809. 4°, unbound; loosely inserted into recent marbled wrappers.
Caption title. Faint spotting. In very good condition. (4 pp.).		
		 $1,200.00
FIRST and ONLY [?] EDITION. One of the first addresses by Hidalgo de Cisneros,
newly appointed by the governing Junta of Spain and the Indies as viceroy and captain
general of Rio de la Plata, to his subjects. In this address, delivered at Colonia del Sacramento, 15 July 1809, he thanks the people for their immensely satisfying welcome, which
he interprets as a gesture of support for Ferdinand VII. He outlines his programs, calling
for loyalty and obedience, denouncing Napoleon as an unjust tyrant.

❊ Furlong 1322. Medina, Buenos Aires 620. NUC: RPJCB. OCLC: 56886805 (University
of California-Berkeley). Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.

Author’s Presentation Inscription in a Book Listed in the Papal Index

24. [LIMA, José Ignacio de Abreu e]. As Biblias falsificadas ou duas respostas ao Sr. Conego Joaquim Pinto de Campos pelo Christão Velho. Recife:
Typ. Commercial de G.H. de Mira, 1867. Large 8°, contemporary navy
quarter sheep over marbled boards (spine faded; corners worn; three
tiny round wormholes to front joint), spine gilt with raised bands in five
compartments, also with bands in blind, gilt letter, decorated endleaves,
text-block edges sprinkled. In very good condition. Author’s presentation inscription on title page: “Ao Illmº Sr. Antonio de Vasconcellos //
Meneses de Drumond offerece este exemplar em // prova de amizade
e Carinho—O autor”. Another signature, dated 1879, on title page.
“A.V.M. Drumond” stamped in gilt at foot of spine. Local newspaper
clippings from 1867 and 1869, about the book, with miniscule ink
annotations presumably by Drumond, pasted on to verso of front free
endleaf, recto of second front endleaf, verso of errata leaf, and both the
recto and verso of the penultimate rear free endleaf. 372 pp., (1 l. table
of contents, 1 l. errata).		 $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this scarce work, which was placed on the Papal
Index on 20 June 1869. It includes sections on Bibles published in London, the Inquisition (in Spain, Portugal, and Brazil), the authentic Vulgate, Luther and the Reformation,
the Apocrypha, the Padroado, Jesuits in Brazil in 1867, the Paraguayan War, the bishop of
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Pernambuco, and Council of Trent, matrimony, tithes, and the relationship of the Emperor
of Brazil to the Catholic Church.
The author (1796-1869) was a native of Pernambuco, the son of José Ignacio Ribeiro
de Abreu Lima, who later became a priest. Lima had a brilliant mind and an adventurous
life. He was a captain of artillery when he became involved in the Revolution of 1817 in
Pernambuco. He fled to the United States, then (in 1818) to Venezuela, where he served
as a captain under Bolívar. Fighting for the independence of Venezuela, Colombia, and
Peru, he rose to the rank of general. In 1830, after Bolívar’s death, he left for Europe, but
in 1832 he was back to Brazil. In 1844 he returned to his native Pernambuco, where he
devoted himself to historical and literary studies.
Provenance: Abreu e Lima, who was a sincere Christian but a fervent anti-clerical,
was denied burial in consecrated ground by the ecclesiastical authorities. The man to
whom he inscribed this book, Antonio de Vasconcellos Meneses de Drumond (Pernambuco 1819-1876), delivered a moving funeral oration of Abreu e Lima that was published
as Discurso proferido no cemiterio inglez no setimo dia da morte do general Lima, Recife, 1869.
❊ Sacramento Blake IV, 457. Innocêncio XIII, 13 (without collation). Bujanda, Index
Librorum Prohibitorum, 1600-1966, p. 48. “Cristão Velho” not in Tancredo de Barros Paiva.
On the distinguished jurist and author Antonio de Vasconcellos Meneses de Drumond,
see Blake I, 324-6. Not located in Porbase, which cites editions of 1865 and 1866 of the
original work by Joaquim Pinto de Campos, each in a single copy at the Biblioteca
Nacional de Portugal. Jisc lists a copy in the British Library. KVK (43 databases searched)
locates a single copy via ABES, the French Union Catalog, at the U.N.U.S.-Strasbourg.
Not located in Hollis or Orbis.
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